

Lauren M. Rule (OSB #015174)
Elizabeth H. Zultoski (OSB #105482)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
3115 NE Sandy Blvd., Ste. 223
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 914-6388
lrule@advocateswest.org
ezultoski@advocateswest.org

David H. Becker (OSB # 081507)
Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC
833 SE Main Street, #302
Portland, OR 97214
davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION**

**OREGON WILD, FRIENDS OF LIVING
OREGON WATERS, and WESTERN
WATERSHEDS PROJECT,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FOREST SERVICE, and
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

Defendants,

JRS PROPERTIES III, LP,

Defendant-Intervenor,

and

WITHERS RANCH, INC. *et al.*

Defendant-Intervenors.

CASE NO. 1:15-cv-00895-CL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument on April 26, 2016

Memorandum in Support of Motion

Table of Contents

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION i

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE BULL TROUT CRITICAL HABITAT CONSULTATION WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND VIOLATED THE ESA 2

 A. The Court Can Review The Forest Service’s Biological Assessment..... 2

 B. Fundamental Flaws in the BA and LOC..... 4

 C. The NLAA Determination in the BA Was Unsupported and Unreasonable 7

 D. The LOC’s Conclusion was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 11

 E. Intervenors’ Arguments are Unavailing..... 12

II. THE 2014 AND 2015 AOIS FAILED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH TEMPERATURE STANDARDS 16

 A. This Court has Authority to Review Plaintiffs’ Clean Water Act Claim..... 16

 1. Oregon does not have sole authority over temperature standards 16

 2. The APA and the CWA waive sovereign immunity 18

 B. The Forest Service Continues to Ignore its Section 313 Duties 20

 C. BMPs, the WQRP, and Other Plans Are Not a Valid Legal Defense..... 23

 D. The Record Does Not Support the 2014 and 2015 AOIs Violated Section 313 24

 1. Grazing impacts 24

 2. Other inadequate defenses 27

 E. The AOIs Do Not Comply with INFISH and NFMA 29

III. THE 2014 AND 2015 AOIS IGNORE WSRA AND NFMA REQUIREMENTS 31

 A. The Forest Service Must Ensure Compliance with WSRA, NFMA, and the River Plan When it Issues AOIs..... 31

 B. The AOIs Authorized Grazing That Substantially Interferes With Outstandingly Remarkable Values and is Inconsistent With the River Plan 33

CONCLUSION 35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 723 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2008 WL 8985475 (D. Mont. July 30, 2008)	3, 10
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	17
<i>Cent. Or. Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D Cal. 2006).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rumsfeld</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Wagner</i> , 2009 WL 2176049 (D. Or. June 29, 2009)	23
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Colo. 2000).....	20
<i>Concerned Friends of the Winema</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00737-CL (D. Or.)	22
<i>Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2012 WL 2339765 (E.D. Cal. June 19, 2012).....	3
<i>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Navy</i> , 841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. FWS</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. Haines</i> , 2006 WL 2252554 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 2006)	17, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 10, 24, 27, 33
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 2014 WL 6893695 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2014)	27
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project</i> <i>v. Connaughton</i> , 2013 WL 3776305 (D. Or. July 17, 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Marble Mtn. Audubon v. Rice</i> , 914 F.2d 179 (9th Cir. 1990)	18, 20, 21
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257, 1270-71 (11th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)	10
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 876 (D. Or. 2001)	17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	7, 9
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012).....	5, 6, 23, 24, 25
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 28, 29
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Sabo</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012)	21, 31, 32
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Sabo</i> , No. 10-cv-1212-CL	22
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Or. 2010)	13, 21, 31, 35

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) 21, 22, 31, 32
Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 2004 WL 1293909
(D. Or. June 10, 2004) 22, 32
Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 2004 WL 1592606
(D. Or. July 15, 2004) 22
Oregon Natural Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987) 17, 18, 21
Orff v. United States, 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) 18
Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS, 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) 6
PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994) 17, 18
Preserve Our Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 2009 WL 2511953,
(W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2009) 10
Pronsolino v. Nastri, 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) 28
Sackett v. EPA, 132 S.Ct. 1367 (2012) 18
S. Yuba River Citizens League v. NMFS, 723 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2010) 7
Sw. Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv., 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) 13
Souza v. Cal. Dep't of Transp., 2014 WL 1760346 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2014) 3
Wild Fish Conservancy v. EPA, 2010 WL 1734850
(W.D. Wash. April 28, 2010) 3, 9
Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar, 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 10
United States v. Cox, 7 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1993) 2, 7
United States v. Estate of Hage, 810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016) 19
United States v. First City Nat. Bank of Houston, 386 U.S. 361 (1967) 27
United States v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., 748 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Cal. 1990) 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 18
5 U.S.C. § 704 4
5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2) 4, 13, 15, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1283(a) 35
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3), (5)(A) 5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) 16
33 U.S.C. § 1323(a) 18, 20

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 219.15(d) 30, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.12(f) 6
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b) 5
OAR 340-041-0002(40) 27
OAR 340-041-0028(12)(a) 27
